ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIOW OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 53691

In the Matter of the Application

of METROPOLITAN COACH LINES, a

corporatlion, PASAIENA CITY LINES,

& corporation, and GIENDALE CITY LINES,) Application No. 37753

& corporatlion, for authority to adjust
rates.

Waldo K. Grolner and James H. Lyons, for applicants.

Roger Arnebergh by Alan G, Campbell, and T. M. Chubdb,

by Melvin E. Gaincer, for the Cisy of Los Angeles,
Interestod parvye

Walhfred Jacobson by Leslie E. S%ill and Henry E. Jordan,
for the Clty of long Ceaca, Interosted party.

James G. Butlex, for the City of Coempton, lnterested
PaXrvye.

Clarence A, Winder and Frank L. Kostlan, for the City
of Pasadena, lnterested party.

Honry McClernan by John H. Lauten,for the Clty of
Glendale, interested party.

Tavid D. Canninz, for Los Angoles Transit Lines,
Interested partys

Theodore X. Resmev, in propria persona and for the
Cltizens Transit Committoe, interested parties.

Harold J. McCarthy and John L. Pearson , for the staffl

o' the FPub.lec Utilities Ccmmission of the State of
California.

INIERIM CPINION

Metropolitan Coach Lines 1a engaged in tho common carriage
of persons and express as & passenger stage corporation within the
Los Angeles and adjacent areas t¢ and including San Bernardino, Red-
lands and Sante Ana on the east, Canoga Park, Santa Moanlca and Re-
dondo Beach on the west, San Fernandoe and Pasadena on the north, and
long Beach and Newport Beach on the south. By this application 1t

seeks authorlty to increass its fares for 1ts so-called Interurban




A-37753 GH

service, to increasec its express rates, and to cancel its rates for
the transportation of baggage. It also sceks inereases in certain
Joint fares which it maintzins with Glendale City Lines and Pasadena
City Lines which provide common carrier passenger service by bus in
and in the vicinity of Glendale and Pasadens, respectively, and which
Join in the application only to the extent that the joint fares are
involved. As justification for its proposals Metropolitan Coach Lines
(referred to hereinafter as "applicant") alleges that it has recently
expericenced substantlal increases in its costs of operations, that
the volume of 1ts traffic is deelining, and that the sought fare in-
creases arc necessary to restore its interurban services to a profit-
able basis.l

On May 9, 10, and 11, 1956, subsequent to notice to per-
cons ond orgenizations believed to be interested, public hoarings on
the application were held before Commissioner Rex Hardy and Examirer
C. S. Abernathy at Los Angeles. BEvidence was submitted by applicant
through its president, its chief research ecnginesr, and its assistant
chief engineer; by the City of Long Beach through the chief engineer
of its Bureau of Franchises and Fublic Utilities; by the Long Beaceh
Chamber of Commerce; by members of the Commission's staff, and by
several of applicant's patrons. Representatives of the Cities of Los
Angeles, Pasadena, Glendale, Compton, and Long Beach otherwise par-
ticipated in the development of the record. Closing written state-
ments were filed on or before May 23, 1956, by applicant and on
behalf of the Citles of Los Angeles, Long Beach and Glendale. The

métters Invelved are ready for decision.

1
Generally speaking, the "interurban" services are those which appli-

cant performs in the area southerly and easterly of the City of

Los Angeles. The remaining operations, which are largely within

Los Angeles, are designated as "loecal", Fares for the "loecal" opera-

tions are not involved in this procceding.




A-37753 GH*

Applicant's interurban fares are maintained on a zone basis.
At present o fare of 15 cents per ride applies within the initial
zone with increments of 6 or 7 cents applying for each succeeding
zone of travel. Commutation fores, which are 90 per cent of the cor-
responding cash fares, 2lso apply for travel beyond the initial zone.
Applicant seeks to increase the initial zone fare to 20 cents, to
opply @ uniform Inerement of 7 cents per zone for travel beyond the
first zone, to limit the epplication of commutction fares to instances
where the cash fores are more than 35 cents, and to increase the
commutation fares to 95 per cent of the corresponding cash fares.
Percentage-wise the ineresses which are sought in the cash fares range
from 33=-1/3 per cent in o single-zone fore to about 17 per cent in the
fares through three or more zones, Over-all, the proposed increases
average obout 22 per cent.2

The interurben fares were estoblished ot thelr present level
on October 17, 1955, pursuant to authority granted by Decision
No. 52002 (54 P.U.C. 425). Applicont's president testified that sincsa
these fares become effective his company has become committed to the
payment of increased wages which will have the effect of absorbing__r
virtually 2ll of the net income nnticipated under the fare adjustment
authorized by Decision No. 52002, He snid, furthermore, thnt along
with the increase in wage costs his company has experienced a decline
in traffic volume of about 8 per cent during the past year notwith-

standing continued efforts to improve the service o2nd to attroct

3
patronage otherwise. He sald in effect thrt ns o conseguence of the

2

The proposed fares, which include certain exceptlons to the indi-
cated inereases, are set forth in detail in the ~pplication, as
gmended.

As examples of steps taoken to bring about improved service, appli
cant's president testified thot in the interval since October, 1953,
when hls compony assumed the operations which had theretofore been
conducted by the Pacific Electric Rrilway Company, it has spent more
than $7,000,000 for new buses, terminals and related facilities, ond
that 1t has dinougurated an ex%ensive program of cmployee training in
order to attein higher standards of courtesy and safety.

-3




4-37753 GH

lncreascd costs and reduced volume of traffic his company's operations
are being conducted at o loss and that 1t has no rocourso but to sock
higher fares.

Data to show ostimates of operating results for the coming
year under the higher lovel of cxpenses and reduced volume of traffic
wore submitted by applicant's chief rescarch engineer. Separate fige
ures were presented by this witness to show, among other things, the
anticlpated oporating results of the interurban operations under
presont and proposad fares and corresponding raosults for the intor-
urban and loeal services combined, (Exhibit 1). Summaries of these

data are set forth in Tables 1 and 2 bolow:

Inble 1
Estimated Results of Interurban Operations
Year Ending June 1
Under Undaor

. Preosent Fa Proposed Fares
Revenucs 3 7,3§ﬁ52§0 i §,7E§,l€0
Exponses 8,399,010 8,388,540
Net Operating Revenues $ (76%,760) $ 360,620
Income Taxes 1% 56,090
Net Income $ ) $ 304,530
Rate Base $ %,509,620 $ 4,509,620
Rate of Return - 6.75%
Operating Rotio 110.1% 96.5%

() Indlcates loss

Tadle 2
Sstimated Results of Total Operations (Tocal and Interurban)
Jear Ending June 30, 1252

Under Present Under Proposed

Interurban Farces Interurban Faras
Revenuces $l5,h8l,gho $16,636,250
Expenses 16,378,650 16,408,180
Net Operatizg Revenues $ (897.310) $ 228,070
Income Taxcs $ 25 25
Net Income $ (897.33%) § 228,045
Rate Base $10,859,500 $10,859,500
Rate of Return - 2.10%
Operating Ratio 105.8% 98.6%

( ) Indiecates loss

T



A-37753 CH

Estimates of applicant's futurc operating results which had
been developed from a review of the company's reecords and from analyses
of trends and other factors applicable.to the services also werc pro-
sented by on ongincer of tho Commission's stoff, (Exhidbit 8). These

estimates are summarized in Tables 3 and % bolow:

Table 3
Estimated Results of Intorurban Oporations
Year Ending Juno %ﬁ; 1§Ef

Under Under

Prosent Fares Proposed Fares
Revenues $ 5,971,800 $ g,OHB,SOO
Exponses +135,860 082,360
Net Operating Revenues $ (163,960) $ 966,140

Income Taxes 180Q,600%* %28,800
Net Income $ 16,640 $ 537,340

Rate BRase $ 3,963,560 $ 3,963’560
Rate of Return 2% 13.56%

Operating Ratio 99.8% %, 1%
** Credlt figure

(___) Indicates loss

Table 4 .
Estinated Results of Totzl Operations (Logal

and_Interurban; also, Asbury Rapid Transit System)
Year Endiﬁé Jﬁne 35; 1§§2

Under Present Under Proposed
Interurban Fares Interurban Fares

Revenues $17,086,600 $18,163,200
Expenses 16,579,390 16,525,890

Net Operating Revenues $ 507,210 $ 1,637,310

Income Taxes 41,800 691,200
Net Income $ 465,410 $ 986,110

Rate Base $10,15%,890 $10, 154,890
Rate of Return %.58% 9.7%
Operating Ratio 97.3% M. 6%

The data in Table %, 1t may be noted, includes estimates for
Asbury Rapid Transit System as well as for applicant's interurban and

local services. Asbury Rapid Transit System is 2 passenger stage

-5




A-37753 GH *

corporation oporating principally within the San Fernando Valley, and
between the San Fernando Valley and the Los Angeles central business
district. In explaining his estimates in Table %, the Commission
engineer testified thot the Asbury company is o wholly-owned sub-
sidiary of applicant, and thet in virtually all respects the Asbury
services and those of appllcant are proﬁided by means of facilities
and personnel common to both. For this reason he was of the opinion
that the Asbury company is in faet a part of applicont's system and
that the earnings of Asbury should be considered iﬁ the determination
of applicant's earning position and revenue needs.

Granting of the application in its present form was opposed
by the Clty of Long Beach on the ground that applicant'!s fare struc-
ture conteins numerous inequities which should be corrected. In this
connection the City of Long Beach submitted evidence through the chief
engineer of 1ts Bureaw of Franchises tending to show that under
present fares wide vorilations between the underlying rates of charge

over the different routes prevail, and that 2s a consequence unjusti-

fled and discriminntory differences exist between fares for essentiallg{/ﬂ "

the same amounts of service or in the amounts of service furnished
for virtually the same fares. With reference to the fares which
applicant assesses within Long Beach the witness testified that they
are on a higher level thaon those of the bus company which operates
within the Long Beach area., This difference, he asserted, 1s a
source of confusion to patrons of both services and he recommended

that the respective fares be made uniform. The transportotion manager

ry

For Asdbury alone, the engineer's estimate of operating results for
the year through June, 1957, is as follows:

Revenues $1,027,200

Expenses 82

Net Operating Revenues 4260

Income Taxes 1 9]

Net Income 28,560

Rate Base $ 465,520

Rate of Return 6o 14

Operating Ratio 97.2%

-6-




..A-37753 GH * . .

- of the Chamber of Commerce or Long Beacn urged that Eransfer privi-
leges between applicant's lines in Long Beach and the loeal Long Beach
bus company bhe preseribed. The deputy attorney for the City of Long
Beach presented a motion that action on the application herein be
deferred until correction of the fare inequities could be made along
with the establ;shment of increased fares. This motion was supported
by the City of Compton.

Granting of the application was opposed by several of appli-
cont's patrons. One, who testified that he commutes between Ontario
and Los Angeles, presented & written petition on behald of 131 signa~
tories requesting denial of the application on the ground that further
fare increases should not be authorized until applicant has materially
improved the quality of its service. Adccording to the petition, appli-
eant's lines, particularly those to the more distant areas from
downtown Los Angeles follow devious routes in order to provide inter-
nedlate service with the result that undue amounts of time are con-
sumed in going to and from the distont points; the petition further
asserts that the buses used in the long-line services are poorly
designed for the comfort of passengers, and lack adequate and necessary
varcel and baggage-carrying facilities. A written petition of similar
ourport, bearing 43 signoturee, was presented by another of applicant's

vatrons who stzted thot she commutes between Santa Ana and Los Angeles.

Discussion, Findings and Conelusion

The revenue and expense showings by applicant's cost witnessl
and of the Commission engineer, respectively, present two quite dif-
ferent portrayals of opplicaont's earning position and 1ts need for
the sought fare increases. The showing by the Commission engineer,
in Exhibit 8, cstimates applicant's presenf net income from jits

i p————

interurban operations to be almost $800,000 more than those estimated




A-37753 GHX

by applicant's witness, (the difference between the loss of $764,775
shown in Table 1 and the net income of $16,640 shown in Table 3), and
estimates the net income from the total operations of applicant to be
over $1,300,000 more than those estimated by applicant's witness,
(the difference between the loss of $897,335 shown in Table 2 and the
net income of $M65,410 shown in Table 4). These differences are very
significant. However, some of the factors accounting for a substan-
tial portion of the differences between the two estimates were
resolved in our last rate application, Decision No. 52002, supra.

The evidence in this record does not justify changing our conclusions
relating to thosé items.

Even under the more favorable estimate of the staff, 1t Is

cevident that the present interurban fares arc at unreasonably low 6;£k7
!

/A
8 /629 g

levels (Table 3 shows 2 net operating loss of
before the crodit 1tom For imeome taxes). Also the total system
operations on the staff basis shows a rate of return of 4,58 per coent
and an operating ratlo of 97.3 per cent, both of which Iindicate a net
income lower than that ordinarily considered reasonable. The system
figures of the staff inelude the operations of Asbury Rapid Transit
System as previously mentioned., On the evidence which was presented
herein concerning the ownership and management of Asbury Rapid
Transit Systoem by applicant, the comnon usage of funds, personncl

and facilitics in applicant's opcrations and in those of Asbury, it
appeers that the operations of Asbury should also be considered as
part of the system operations of applicant froem a rate making stand-

point. Clearly the circumstances justify some inereasc in the

=

The principal items involved are:

(1) Allowance in expcmses for contingent items.

(2) Remaining life basis for devclopment of depreciation
expensc.

(3) Original cost of the property acquircd from Pacific Electric
for depreciation expense and rate base purposes.

(%) Allowance for working cash in the rate base.

-8~




A—3775‘3 GExx

interurban fares. The followlng fare structure, which we find to be %\
Justified, and which will enable applicant to maintain its services, 1
will be authorized on an interim basis pending further studies as
provided hereinafter,

Basic Adult Cash Fare 17¢

Each additional zone traveled 7¢

Adult Commute Fares 90% of 10 Applicable
(10-Ride Book good for One-Way Cash Fares
30 days)

We estimate that this fare structure will produce additional
revenue of $591,000 on an annual basis, which 1s approximately
$564,000 less than applicant requested. On the basis' of the more
favorable staff estimates this would produce an operating ratio of
96.6 per cent and a rate of retwrn of 7.3 per c¢ent for the interurban
operations, and corresponding figures for the system of 95.9 per cent
and 7.2 per cent.6

Applicant's proposal that commutation tickets should be
limited to a 5 per cent reduction under cash fares does not appear
to be Justigied, and the present reduction of 10 per cent will be
continued,vtThis requirement will not eliminate applicant'!s alleged b
present cgmplications with commute tickets for short~haul traffic,
but we are of the opinion that this form of reduced fares is in the
public interest and should be continued. Sales of commutation ticket

books shall be continued in accordance with present practice.

6
The Commission has taken official notice of the enactment of the
Federal Highway Bill which increases the taxes on fuel, tires and
buses., Like notice has also been taken of the enactment of tho

so-called Keene Bill, which elliminates the federal transportation
tax on fares of 60 cents or less.

»

' ‘,—-"—-"“'



4-37753  GH*w

Other of applicant's proposals which should be touched wpon &

arc those which relate to applicont's rates for oxpress and baggage.
At prescnt applicant assesscs a minimum charge of 50 cents per ship-
ment for the transportatlion of cxpress., This minimum charge has been
in effect since 19#8. Applicant proposes to inerzase such minimum
to 75 cents. In consideration of the inercases in operating costs
of applicant and of its predecessor company, which have beoen made
known to the Commission in this and in earlier procecdings sinece 1948,
the sought inercase in the minimum charge should dbe authorized. The
baggage rates involved arc those which apply between Los Angeles,
Pasadena, Long Beach, Wilmington ond Sam Pedro, and cancellation is
requested on the ground that they have not been used for several
years and that they are therefore "dead" rates., The cancellation
should be authorized.

In so far as Glendale City Lines, Inec. and Pasadena City
Iines, Inc., tho othor apnlicants in this proeccecding, are concerned,
it appears thot estimates of the Inerdased joint fares which are pro-
posed will not result in any inereanse in revenues for Glondale City

Lines, Inc., ond will result in incroased carnings for Pasadena City

Lines, Inc. of only an insignificant amount. For the purposes of this ——-

enm———————

procaeding the rovenue coffects of the proposed fares upon the carn-
ings of thesec othuer carriers ean be disregarded.

The above conclusions arc reached notwithstanding the
represcntations and nmotion advanced on behalf of the Citics of Long
Beach and Compton thrt any increasc in fares should be deferred until
applicant's fare struecturc as a whole, including that cpplicable

to local services, can be revised so as to remove unduly diserimin-

o

7
atory featurcs thereof. It appears from the evidence that
_—__‘_-___-______,. e e

This phasc of applicant's fare structure has been the subject of
numerous informal complaints from applicant's petrons,




A=37753 GHwx

corrective adjustments should be made to applicant's fare structure.
However, the task that is involved in this respect is one of consider- \ s
able magnitude. The Commission is well aware that in recent years J
much of the territory which applicant serves has assumed the character“/“wn
of a homogeneous met;;;olitan area.

The development of a more uniform fare structure, including
reasonable transfer privileges with connecting carriers, which will
give consideration to the chané§5M26nditions and serve the best
interests of the public and of applicant, requires comprehensive
studies of the entire fare structure of applicant's system including
Asbury Rapid Transit System, and the fare structures of other carriers
to the extent they are or should be involved in joint fare or transfer
arrangements. Such studies are also necessary to distinguish between
and more equitably define so-called "local" and "interurban" oper-
ations., Applicant will be directed to study these matters from its
own standpoint and be prepared to submit a report and recommendations
to this Commission prior to a further hearing in this proceeding to be
scheduled in March, 1957. In addition, applicant and other carriers
in the area will be directed to form a committee, to act in llaison
with the Commission's staff, for the purpose of stuéying and recom-
mending the matters of Jjoint fares and transfer arrangements on an
equitable and nondisceriminatory basis for the Los Angeles Metropolitan
area. This committee will be instructed to submit its findings and
recommendations at the further hearing referred to above. In the
meantime, however, it appears that the greater public interest will
be served by a current authorization of such increases in the inter-
urban fares as provided by this order. The motion on behalf of the
Cities of Long Beach and Compton for deferral of the increases pend-
ing internal adjustments in applicant's fare structure will therefore

be denied.




A-37753 GH % X

The servlce matters about which applicant's patrons com-
plained require some discussion., Applicant will be expected to review
its services, particularly its long-line operations, such as hetween
Los Angeles 'and Ontario, to effect all feasible service improvements,

and to report to the Commission within ninety days after the effective

date of ghis order concerning its findings and the actions taken

thereon. Authorization of the fare increases hereinafter found rea- ‘
sonable and justified contemplates that the service will be maintained
at or above present standards, If declining traffic trends necessi- S

e v

tate any future reductions in service applicant will be cxpected to

[

‘1imit such service reductions to those instances waere specific stud- 4no.
les dégghstrate that the reductions can be effected clearly within
the framework of established standards, Furthermore, in the filing
of time schedules covering any reductions in service applicant will
be expected to support such filings with a summary of the studies upon
which contemplated service reductions are based, and to defer placing
the feductions into effect watil the schedules applicable thereto have
been approved by tho Commission. The order hereln will be so condi-
tioned.'ﬁ

Upon careful consideration of all the facts and circum-
stances of record in this proceeding. the Commission 1s of the opln-
ion and finds as a faect that the increased fares and other charges in
applicant's rates and charges as set forth in Appendix "A" to this
decision have been justified. To this extent the application will

be granted. In other respeets it will be denled.

8l
Applicant was granted authority to reroute portions of its line
between Los Angeles and Santa Ana in order to expedite its service
between those points by Decision No. 53366 dated July 10, 1956,




A-37753 GH™ x

In connection with the estimates of inereased fares and
other fare changes herein found justified, apnlicant asked that it be
permitted to make the increases effective on five days' notice to the
Commission and to the publie. It also asks that it be permitted to
depart from the provisions of the Commission's Tariff Cireular No. 2
and General Order No, 79 which specify that increased fares and
charges be ildentified in tariff schedules by'an appropriate symbol,
In view of the company's demonstrated need for increased fares and
charges the sought authority to make the increases effective on five
days' notice will be granted. The requested departure from the
symbolizing requirements will, however, be deénied inasmuch as the

symbolizing 1s a statutory requirement under Section 491 of the Public
Utilities Code.

INTERIM ORDER

Based on the evidence and on the conclusions and findings
contained in the preceding opinien,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

l. Metropolitan Coach Lines _be and 1t hereby is1 avthorlized
o4

to estadblish, on not less than five days' notlce to the
Commission and to the public, the increased fares and
charges, and to effect other changes in its rates and
charges as set forth in Section 1 of Appendix "A" attached
hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

2. Metropolitan Coach Lines and Glendale City Lines, Ine.,
be and they hereby are authorized to amend thelr Joint
Passenger Tariff No. 13, Cal. P.U.C. No. 16, issued by
J. L. Haugh, President, Metropolitan Coach iines, on.
not less than five days' notice to the Commission and
to the pudblie, to establish the inercased fares as set
forth in Section II of Appendix "A" attached hereto.

3. Metropolitan Coach Lines and Pasadena City Lines, Inc.,
be and they are hereby auvthorized to amend their Joint
Passenger Tariff No. 4, Cal., P.U.C. No. 6, issued by
J. L. Haugh, President, Metropolitan Coach Lines, on
not less than five days' notice to the Commission and
to the publliec, to establish the increased fares set
forth in Section III of Appendix "A'" attached hereto.




Le37753 EM *

IT IS HEREBY FURTHWR ORDERTD that the authority herein

granted be, and it herevby is subject to the following conditions:

l.

In addition to the requirad filing of toriffs, Metropolitan
Coach Lines, Glendale City Lines, Inc., and Pasadena Clty
Lings, Ine., shall give notice %o the public by posting

in tholr vehicles ond terminals a printod explanation of
the fare chonges herein authorized to the cxtent that sald
fore changes apply to their respective operations. Such
notlces shall be posted not later thon five days bofore

the effective date of the farc changes and shall remain
poited wntil not less than ten days after sald effective
date. '

Within ninety doys after the offective date of this order
Metropolltan Coach Lines sholl e¢ffoet the servieo improve=-
ments whlch are referrcd to in the preceding opinion and
shall report thereon to the Commission.

Metropolitan Coach Lines shall not make any reductions inm
1ts scheduled service other than those made in conformity
with the procedurc outlined in the preceding opinion.

Prior to the establishment of the authorized inereascd
farcs end other rate and tariff changes, Metropolitan
Coach Lines shall file with the Commission its written
acceptance of the conditlons herein set forth.

Metropolitan Conch Lincs shall promptly commence and
dlligently conclude a study of and report on the fore
stoucturcs of 1ts entire system for the purpose of
eliminating dlscriminetions and inoguitics now oxistines.
This report shall be filed with the Commission prior to
March 1, 1957.

The authority herein granted shell expire unloss exercised

within ninety days after the «ffeetive date of this order.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHTR ORDURED thet the motion of the City

of Long Beach, and joined 4in by the City of Compton, that no fare

increases be granted to Metropoliten Cooch Lines until the comploe-

tion of studies of the interurbon and local operotions for the

purpose of bringing about cortain corrcetive adjustments of tho

cempany's fare structure be and it horeby 1s deniled.

-]l




4=37753 hM *

This order shall decome offective ten days after the

d2te hereof.

Los Angel
Deted at S8 omeees , California, this

4§§?ﬁ; 7 day of /67156729/ 44;;7‘ , 1956,

W//A/, /@/

/4/7-7// /"’)

ﬂommissioners




37753 g

APPENDIX "A" to DECISION NO. 9u091
AUTHORIZED FARES, CHARGES AND OTHER TARIFF CHANGES
Section I - Metropolitan Coach ILine

A. Metropolitan Coach Lines Local Passenger
Tariff No. 12, Cal, P.U.C. No, 15

1 (a) Adult cash fares

Where present Authorized
fare is fare

$ $

Where present  Authorized
fare Is fare

B

&
)
.

* P & = @
* 9 o & & @

-
-
-
L]
-
-
-
"
[ ]
-
-
.
»
-
-
-
]

PP P
L ]

O OO F WO

VIO P N0 W N3 H WO ]

&
-85
95
1.01

Exceptions

(a) 22¢ fare applying between San Fernande Road and
Verdugo Road (Headline Index No. A-~2) and Glendale
Junior College (Lower Junction of Verduge and
Canada)(Sideline Index No. 4-5) to be inecreased
to 23¢ instead of 24%¢,

PVOHHFHFPHRHP R
L

® 9 2 & 4 O @

H OO0 O NN FWwh
WO NN F30WowWo

22¢ fare applying between Glendale Ave. and San
Pernando Road (Headline Index No. 4-3) and
Sunview Dr, (Sicdeline Index 4=7) %o be increased
to 23¢ instead of 24¢.

-l-

(Continued to Page 2)




A~37753 GH

T Y-
Appendix "A" (continued) to Declsion No. o691

L (v) Adult commutation fares

10-ride book Of ticketS.veusessesa90 per cent of 10 applica-

good for 30 days from ble one-way cash fares,

date of sale adding sufficient to make
total end in "O" or "5M

Children's fares

Child, five years of age or older

and less than twelve years of

A8€ eoenseas vesssracenns sesscs «+so0ne half of adult fare,
adding sufficient to make
fare end in "O" or "sv,

MetrOpoiitan Coach Lines Local Passenger
Tariff No., 1, Cal. P.U.C. No. 3

Cancel this tariff in its entirety.

Metropolitan Coach Lines, Local Express Tariff Cal. P.U.C. No. 1
Pacific Blectric Railway Companv series)

Amend Rule 45 to establish a minimum charge of 75¢ in lieu of
present minimum charge of 50¢. .

Section: IT - Netropolitan Coack Lines and Glendale City ILines, Inc.

Metropolitan Coach Lines Joint Passenger
—ZIariff No. 13, Cal. P.U.C. No. 16

Between Broadway and Brand Blvd,, Where present Authorized
Glendale, and fare is fare

Sunview Drive $ W17 $ .17
Montrose (Montrose and La Crescenta
Avenues, or Qcean View and
Foothill Blvd.)
La Crescenta (Foothill Blvd. and
Pennsylvania Ave, or La Canada 29
Highway Highlands (Lowell Ave.) .35
Tujunga (Mountair Avenue) ol
Sunland ‘ R

Adult commutation fares and children's fares as set forth
in Section I above to apply alsc in conjunction
wlith the joint fares named in this section.

2w
(Continued to Page 3)




A-37753" GH*

5360

Appendix "A" (continued) to Decision No.

Section III - Metropolitan Coach Lines and Pasadena City Lines, Inc.

1 (2) Metropolitan Coach Lines Joint Passenger Tariff No. 4,
Cal. P.U.C. No, 6.

- Present. joint Authorized
adult fare- Joint adult fare

15¢ 17¢

1 (b) Adult commutation fare as set forth im Section I above to apply
In conjunctlon with the jJoint fares named in this section,

1 (c) Child, five years of age or older
and less than twelve years of 88€ vveeeeenvesen veveeen L0F

(End of Appendix A)

-3




